
 

Page 1 of 46 
FM08720012003 
Downtown Riverside and Indio Parking Structures Equipment Replacement Project   

 
 

NOTICE INVITING BIDS 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the County of Riverside (“County”) invites sealed proposals from qualified entities 
to provide and install a fully functioning parking access and revenue control system (PARCS) for the following 
project (“Work”) to be awarded under the best value pilot program codified in California Public Contract Code section 
20155 et seq.: 
 
DOWNTOWN RIVERSIDE AND INDIO PARKING STRUCTURES EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT PROJECT 
   
Bids shall be prepared in conformance with the Instructions to Bidders and other Bidding Documents.  Bids must 
be received, by hand delivery or mail, by the Clerk of the Board located on the 1st floor of the County Administrative 
Center, 4080 Lemon Street, Riverside, CA 92501, no later than the Bid Closing Deadline of 2:00 p.m. on 03/07/24, 
to be thereafter on said date and at said location publicly opened and read aloud.  Please note that due to the 
nature of the best value bid requirement, the purpose of the bid opening will be to inform interested parties of the 
names of the submitting contractors, and no price or qualifications information will be released at that time. The 
Bidder assumes sole responsibility for timely receipt of its Bid. 

 
On and after 02/08/24, and up to ninety-six (96) hours prior to the Bid Closing Deadline, copies of Bidding 
Documents will be available by contacting Mission Reprographics at (951) 686-8828.  Project documents and plan 
holders list may be viewed on-line by going to Mission Reprographics Online Plan Room website 
at https://www.missionreproplanroom.com/jobs/public . The cost of bid documents is nonrefundable. 

 
Pursuant to Labor Code section 1771.1, any contractor bidding, or subcontractor to be listed on a bid proposal 
subject to Public Contract Code section 4104, shall not be qualified to bid after March 1, 2015, unless currently 
registered and qualified to perform public works pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5.  No Contractor or 
subcontractor may enter into a contract (after April 1, 2015) without proof of current registration to perform public 
works. 
 
Two mandatory Pre-Bid Conferences will be conducted. The first Pre-Bid conference will be for the three downtown 
parking garages and will be held on 02/21/24 starting at 4090 Lemon St., Riverside, CA, 92501 and commence 
promptly at 09:00 a.m.. and will continue on to the other two parking garages in downtown Riverside located at 
3535 12th Street, Riverside, CA 92501 and then to 3410 10th Street, Riverside, CA 92501.  The second Pre-Bid 
conference will be held on 02/21/24 at 82-757 Plaza Ave., Indio, CA, 92201 and commence promptly at 02:00 
p.m.. This will be to view the Indio parking garage. Attendance at both of the mandatory Pre-Bid Conferences 
is required as a condition of bidding.  Sign language services are available for the Pre-Bid Conference upon 
written request received by email at (jharrigan@rivco.org) at least three (3) business days prior to the Pre-Bid 
Conference. 
 
 The Bidder receiving the Award by the County is required: 
 

(1) to furnish a Performance Bond and Payment Bond as provided in the Instructions to 
Bidders and other Bidding Documents;  
 
  (2) both at the time Bidder submits its Bid and other Bid Submittals and at the time of Award, 
to: (a) hold a contracting license, active and in good standing, issued by the Contractors State License Board for 
the State of California for the following license classification(s): A or B or C7 or C10 or C61/D-28; and (b) hold, or 
designate a Subcontractor that holds, the certification(s) required by Applicable Laws to perform the following work:  
Including, but not limited to, the Removal of existing equipment, modifications and additions to electrical 
raceway and upgrade of Parking Access and Revenue Control System and software; and 
 

(3) to comply with the provisions of the California Labor Code, including, without limitation, 
Sections 1771.4, 1773.1, 1774, 1775 and 1776 of the California Labor Code and including, without limitation, the 
obligations to pay the general prevailing rates of wages in the locality in which the Work is to be performed and 
comply with Section 1777.5 of the California Labor Code governing employment of apprentices. Copies of the 
prevailing rates of per diem wages are on file at California State Department of Industrial Relations, 464 West Fourth 
St., Suite 348, San Bernardino, CA 92401, and are available to any interested party on request.  
 

https://www.missionreproplanroom.com/jobs/public


 

Page 2 of 46 
FM08720012003 
Downtown Riverside and Indio Parking Structures Equipment Replacement Project   

 
 

 THIS IS A PUBLIC WORKS PROJECT AND SUBJECT TO COMPLIANCE MONITORING AND 
ENFORCEMENT BY THE DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS.  The awarded prime contractor shall 
post job site notices as prescribed by regulation starting January 1, 2015.  Contractor or subcontractor shall furnish 
records specified in Labor Code section 1776 to the Labor Commissioner. 

 Substitution of securities for any moneys withheld by County shall be permitted as provided for by Section 
22300 of the California Public Contract Code. 

 Capitalized terms used herein shall have the meanings assigned to them in the Bidding Documents. For 
information contact: Facilities Management, 3450 14th Street, 2nd Floor, Riverside, CA 92501. 


